#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

### **IN THE MATTER OF:**

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION FOR A DECLARATORY	)	CASE NO.
ORDER OF BURKESVILLE GAS COMPANY, INC.	)	2023-00180

# NOTICE OF FILING LOAN DOCUMENTS AND REQUEST TO REINSTATE THE APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY ORDER

Comes now Burkesville Gas Company, Inc. ("Burkesville") by and through the undersigned counsel, pursuant to the Commission's October 6, 2023 Order in the above-styled case and requests the Commission to reinstate the portion of Burkesville's Application for a Declaratory Order regarding its Small Business Administration ("SBA") loan. As grounds for this request, Burkesville states that the Commission's October 6, 2023 Order dismissed Burkesville's request for a declaratory order without prejudice because the Commission did not have a copy of the SBA loan documents to review. Burkesville is filing the SBA loan documents contemporaneously with this request. As the Commission will see, the loan was funded, serviced and administered by the SBA.

Therefore, Burkesville requests that the Commission reinstate and grant the request of Burkesville Gas, that was dismissed without prejudice, to enter a declaratory order that Commission approval was not required for the SBA loan.

This 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker Brittany Hayes Koenig HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202 Lexington, Kentucky 40509 (859) 368-8803 allyson@hloky.com brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Burkesville Gas Company, Inc.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on October 18, 2023; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, no paper copies of the filing will be made.

unsel for Burkesville Gas Company, Inc.